
        TOWN OF NEEDHAM 
              Office of the Town Clerk 

    1471 Highland Avenue, Needham, MA 02492-0909 

        Telephone (781) 455-7500 ~ Fax (781) 449-1246 

Teaton@needhamma.gov 

  
 

2016 ELECTION CALENDAR 
 

  

 

      

  

 

 

 

 

STATE PRIMARY -   THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 2016:  7:00 AM – 8:00 PM 

 

Last day to register to vote and change 

Party enrollment for State Primary - Friday, August 19, 2016 

(Special Voter Registration Session)           9:00 AM – 8:00 PM 

   

Last day to post warrant for State  

Primary (at least 7 days before)  - Thursday, September 1, 2016 

 

SPECIAL ELECTION - TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 - Noon - 8:00 PM 

One Polling location for all voters: the Center at The Heights, 300 Hillside Ave.  

Last day to register to vote and change 

Party enrollment for Special Election - Wednesday, August 31, 2016 

(Special Voter Registration Session)           9:00 AM – 8:00 PM 

   

Last day to post warrant for Special  

Election (at least 7 days before)  - Tuesday, September 13, 2016 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING -  Wednesday, October 5, 2016 – 7:30 PM 

 

Powers Hall - Town Hall – Needham, MA 02492- 

 

Last day to post warrant for Special  

Election (at least 7 days before)  - Tuesday, September 20, 2016 
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2016 ELECTION CALENDAR (Continued) 
 

 

 

 

 

STATE ELECTION  - TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2016 - 7:00 AM - 8:00 PM  

Last day to register to vote and change 

Party enrollment for Special Election - Wednesday, October 19, 2016 

(Special Voter Registration Session)           9:00 AM – 8:00 PM 

   

Last day to post warrant for State  

Election (at least 7 days before)  - Tuesday, November 1, 2016 
 

  

EARLY VOTING  Town Hall -    Monday, Oct. 24 through Friday, Nov. 4, 2016  

 

(NEW For November 8, 2016 State Election Only) 
 

Preliminary Regulations and Hours of Early Voting: 

 

 Early Voting is open to all voters!  

 

 Early Voting will take place at the Needham Town Hall, Town Clerk’s Office, 

 Monday, October 24, 2016 until Noon, Friday, November 4, 2016 

 

 Hours of Early Voting:   

 

 Monday, October 24 – Friday, Oct. 28, 2016 from  9:00 AM – 5:00 PM 

  

 Tuesday Evening, October 25, 2016 – 7:00 PM – 9:00 PM 

  

 Saturday, October 29, 2016 – 9:00 AM – 5:00 PM 

  

 Monday, October 31 – Thursday, 2016 – 9:00 AM – 5:00 PM 

  

 Friday, November 4, 2016 – 9:00 AM – 5:00 PM 

 

ABSENTEE VOTING  -    is permitted prior to each Election until Noon the day before the 

Election.  For the State Election on November 8, 2016 Absentee Voting ends on Monday, November 

7, 2016 at 12 Noon.  Absentee Voting applies to: 

 

 A registered voter who is absent from the voter’s city or town during normal polling hours;  

 A registered voter with a physical disability 

 Religious belief;  OR 

 A non-registered voter who is absent from the state; or 

 An active member of the armed forces or merchant marines, their spouse or dependent, or 

 A person confined in a correctional facility or a jail, except if by reason of felony conviction. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2017 TOWN ELECTION & TOWN MEETING CALENDAR 
 

 

Nomination Papers Available For    

Town Offices/Town Meeting Members:  - Monday, January 3, 2017 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

Last Day to Submit Warrant Articles    

To the Board of Selectmen:    - Monday, February 6, 2017 

 

Last Day for Incumbent Town Meeting 

Members to File Written Acceptance 

[21 Days before Filing with Town Clerk]: - Tuesday, February 14, 2017 

 

Last Day to File Nomination Papers with 

Board of Registrars [49 Days before Town 

Election]:      - Tuesday, February 21, 2017 

 

 

Last Day for Board of Registrars to File 

Nomination Papers with Town Clerk 

[35 days before Annual Town Election]:  - Tuesday, March 7. 2017 

 

 

Last Day for Board of Selectmen to Submit 

Proposition 2 ½ Ballot Question to Town Clerk 

[35 days before Annual Town Election]:  - Tuesday, March 7, 2017 

 

Last Day to Object or Withdraw Before 

Annual Town Election 

[48 hours after filing deadline]:   - Thursday, March 9, 2017 

 

Last Day to Register To Vote Before 

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION    - Wednesday, March 22, 2017 

Special Voter Registration Session           9:00 A.M. – 8:00 P.M.  

   

 

Last Day to apply for Absentee Ballots 

For the Annual Town Election    - Monday, April 10, 2017 - Noon 

 

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION:   

 (7:00 A.M. - 8:00 P.M.)   - Tuesday, April 11, 2017  

 

 

Last Day to Post Warrant for 

Annual Town Meeting    - Friday, April 21, 2017 (10 Days) 

       Monday, April 24, 2017 (7 Days) 

 

 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING:   - Begins Monday, May 1, 2017  

      7:30 P.M.  – Town Hall, Powers Hall - 

May 3, 8, 10, 2017 (If needed) 


